
 
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal and Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Policy and Resources Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 
 
 
. R. Groves 

Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4124 Ally Kirby  

  
  
 
 Our ref   AK/RG Date: 17 July 2024 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the POLICY AND RESOURCES 

COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on THURSDAY 25TH JULY 2024 in the 

Liverpool Suite at Fire Service Headquarters , Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 

This meeting is webcast live to Youtube and is available at the following link: 

https://youtube.com/live/9mJpvnvfNEc?feature=share 

 

Yours faithfully, 

PP – A Kirby 
 

Monitoring Officer 
 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack

https://youtube.com/live/9mJpvnvfNEc?feature=share


 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

3 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

25 JULY 2024 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 
 
Cllr James Roberts (Chair) 
Cllr Barbara Murray 
Cllr Linda Maloney 
Cllr Dave Hanratty 
Cllr Jeanie Bell 
Cllr Gill Wood 
Cllr Les Byrom 
Cllr Andrew Makinson 
Cllr Lesley Rennie  

 
 

1.   Apologies  

 To consider any apologies for absence. 
 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 To consider any Member Declarations of Interest. 
 
 

3.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To consider the public and exempt minutes of the last meeting held on 21st 
March 2024. 
 
 

4.   Staff Attendance & Recording System (StARS) (Pages 15 - 20) 

 To consider the report relating to the Staff Attendance & Recording 
System (StARS) (CFO/51/24). 
 
 

5.   Revenue & Capital Outturn Report 2023/24 (Pages 21 - 44) 

 To consider the Revenue & Capital Outturn Report 2023/24 (CFO/52/24). 
 
 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY  
 

POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

21 MARCH 2024 
 

PUBLIC MINUTES 
 
Present: Councillors James Roberts (Chair), Edna Finneran 

(Substitute for Sue Murphy), Barbara Murray, Dave Hanratty, 

Terry Byron, Gillian Wood, Les Byrom, Pat Moloney and 

Lesley Rennie. 

  

Also Present: Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan  
Director of Finance and Procurement  Mike Rea 
Monitoring Officer Ria Groves 
 

  

  

21. Apologies 

Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Sue Murphy. 
 
22. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members at this meeting. 

23. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last meeting held on Thursday 14th December 
2023 were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
24. Service Delivery Plan 2023-24 Oct-Dec update 

Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan introduced the Service Delivery Plan and provided an 
update for the October–December 2023-24 period. 

The Chief Fire Officer discussed Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service’s performance 
and progress against the Functional Plans and the IRMP objectives. 

Members' attention was drawn to page 22 which displayed the emergency calls 
received in Fire Control and noted the Service’s proactive prevention and protection 
activity for the 2023–24 period. 

It was reported that there had been a reduction in the volume of calls to date, with 
Fire Control handling 15,991 calls, which was 4,299 fewer than this time last year. It 
was also noted that, compared to previous years, 97.7% of calls were responded to 
within 10 seconds. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The Chief Fire Officer praised the staff in Fire Control for their outstanding 
performance. 

Members were made aware of the two accidental dwelling fire fatalities, which were 
contained on page 26 of the report, and were advised that a correction had been made 
following the cause of death determination by the coroner. Members were informed 
that one of the two fata
[...]
fires. Members were also advised that in Merseyside the reduction 
in dwelling fires was actually 32%. The Chief Fire Officer believed that this reinforced 
why the Authority was described as ‘outstanding’ in its latest inspection from 
HMCIFRS around its work on community safety and prevention. 

Members were also informed that in the same 10-year time period, unwanted fire 
signals had put a significant demand on the Service, and as a result, a change in policy 
in how the Service responded to such calls was approved which had resulted in a 
reduction in the number of calls received. However, Members were reassured that if 
the Service had any concerns about life risk the Service would continue to respond. 
Therefore, the majority of calls the Service responded to involved premises with a life 
risk such as care homes and sheltered accommodation. Members were informed that 
the reasons for the unwanted fire signals varied, consisting of different factors which 

Page 6



can include an occupier or apparatus. However, unwanted fire signals remained an 
ongoing challenge and it was an area that the protection team were focused on.  

Councillor Byron questioned whether the Service was attending all false calls if it 
sounded like a fake call. The Chief Fire Officer emphasised that Fire Control would 
challenge if any caller sounded inauthentic and Fire Control would deal with the 
situation appropriately. It was also added by the Chief Fire Officer that arrangements 
were in place regarding challenging calls, and it was advised that Fire Control Officers 
were trained on receiving suspicious calls.  

Members' attention was drawn to page 61, Paragraph 1.7, and it was explained that it 
included essential information about the Authority's legal responsibility to cooperate 
and work with the Northwest Ambulance Service (NWAS). 

The Chief Fire Officer explained that the Service do an extensive amount of work 
alongside NWAS, relating to special services calls.  

It 
[...]
ct Under New CCS Framework 

The Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, presented the report that outlined the fuel 
consumption of the Service and how fuel was supplied. The Chief Fire Officer also 
noted that the Authority had eight diesel tanks as a contingency plan as part of its 
business continuity arrangements. 

It was noted that the Service was moving towards hybrid vehicles, but the Authority 
had not moved to all-electric vehicles, and it was explained that the Authority was 
required to maintain the fuel supplier as an effective way of responding to emergencies 
using the Authority’s existing fleet. 

Page 8



The Chief Fire Officer emphasised the importance of ensuring that the Authority 
provided diesel fuel to the fire appliances and officers’ vehicles to be able to respond 
effectively to any incidents across Merseyside. 

The Chair, Councillor Roberts, queried how long the CCS (Crown Commercial 
Services) Framework had been in place. The Chief Fire Officer advised that the 
framework had been in use for a number of years, and Members were advised that 
further information would be provided in due course.  

RESOLVED that the award of a contract estimated at £500,000 from 01/04/24 to 
31/03/26 for the provision of bulk fuel supplies under Crown Commercial Services 
RM6177 framework agreement awarding to Standard Fuel be approved. 

 
27. Proposed Refurbishment of Bromborough Fire Station 
 
This minute contains exempt information by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting, Thursday 25th July 2024. 
 
 
Signed _________________                           Date_____________________ 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 25 JULY 2024 REPORT NO: CFO/51/24 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER, PHIL GARRIGAN 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

NICK MERNOCK  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

MIKE 
PILKINGTON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

MIKE REA, LEE HUGHES, HYWYN PRITCHARD, JACKIE 
MCNULTY, KELLY PATTERSON, RACHEL MARTIN, CLAIRE 
TAYLOR, PAUL TERRY 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: STAFF ATTENDANCE & RECORDING SYSTEM (STARS) 
 

 

APPENDICES: NONE  

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members approve a contract with Verisk for the supply of its Staff 

Attendance and Recording System (StARS). 
 

Recommendation 

 

2. It is recommended that Members: 
 
a) award the contract for the Staff Attendance Recording System (StARS) to 

Verisk; and 
 

b) note the intention to proceed with development work A as outlined below 
subject to internal application development governance processes. 

 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The Authority has been using the Staff Attendance Recording System (StARS) 

since 2014 to provide a variety of key and critical organisational functionality for 
the management of operational resources, sickness and staff attendance. 
 

4. The StARS application has proven to be user friendly, robust, resilient and has 
supported Time and Resource Management and Operational Response 
Managers in maintaining exceptional appliance availability levels. It has allowed 
for significantly improved record keeping and reporting in relation to employee 
leave. In addition, over the years, the application has been developed to provide 
bespoke functionality that directly supports MFRA’s ways of working. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



5. The StARS lead officer has been working with the Head of Procurement on the 
available procurement routes for ensuring that we maintain our existing 
functionalities. 

 
6. Two main options exist for procuring new applications: 

 
a) a full procurement exercise to go to the market that may result in either 

the Service staying with the curren
[...]
ates working time 

compliance preventing employees from making themselves available for 
overtime if this would breach elements of the Working Time Regulations.  
 

35. Moving all operational employees into the application as proposed would further 
mitigate the risks associated with WTR compliance. 

 
36. New developments would be subject to the application governance process, 

which is designed to identify and mitigate risks and realise benefits related to 
application development and/or procurement. 

 

Environmental Implications 

 
37. There are no environmental implications associated with this report. 
 

Contribution to Our Vision: 
 

                      Our Purpose: 

To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK.  
 
Here to serve, Here to protect, Here to keep you safe. 

 
38. The operational resourcing application assists with maximising appliance 

availability and supporting our ability to respond and keep the public safe. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
NONE 
 

 

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
STARS 
 
 
AWS 
 
LLAR 
 

Staff Attendance and Recording System – software application utilised to 
manage staff attendance and operational resourcing. 
 
Amazon Web Services - cloud based hosting service for the application 
 
Low level of Activity & Risk 
 

Page 19



SRT 
 
DCWTR 
 
VISION  
     
 
 

Search & Rescue Team 
 
Day Crewing Wholetime Retained 
 
Fire Control mobilising system 

 
 
 

Page 20



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE: 25 JULY 2024 REPORT NO: CFO/52/24 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND PROCUREMENT, MIKE REA 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

MIKE REA 
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

MIKE REA 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM 

TITLE OF REPORT: REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 2023/24 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A1- A4:  
 
APPENDIX B: 

2023/24 REVENUE BUDGET TO ACTUAL  
 
2023/24 CAPITAL BUDGET TO ACTUAL 

 
Purpose of Report 

 
1. To report upon the Authority’s year-end financial position for 2023/24. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. It is recommended that Members; 

 
a. Note that actual revenue spend compared to the approved budget delivered a net 

underspend of £3.312m before the creation of year-end reserves, as outlined in 
Appendix A1.  
 

b. Approve that this underspend be used to; 
 

 create the required year-end reserves of £0.803m to fund projects that have 
slipped from 2023/24 into 2024/25, and 
 

 increase the General Revenue Reserve by £0.700m, and 

 

 increase the Capital Investment Reserve by £1.809m to offset capital cost 
pressures and reduce planned borrowing to free up revenue budget 
associated with debt servicing costs. 

 
c. Approve the re-phasing of planned capital spend from 2023/24 into future years of 

£8.619m, as outlined in Appendix B. 
 

d. Approve committed reserves of £12.174m and a general reserve of £3.700m as 
outlined in Appendix A4. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 5



Executive Summary 
 

 
The Authority approved a five-year medium-term financial plan (MTFP) at the Budget Authority 
meeting on 23rd February 2023. The approved MTFP delivered a balanced revenue budget of 
£67.921m for 2023/24 based on key budget assumptions around costs, in particular a 2023/24 
pay award of 5% for all staff.  
 

The MTFP included a planned £54.951m five year capital programme funded by £42.845m of 
borrowing with the balance coming from specific resources.  
 
The Authority has a strategy of maximising any savings in the year in order to fund increases 
in reserves or additional debt payments to free up budget in order to act as a hedge against 
future financial challenges or fund infrastructure investment.  
 
The final accounts of the Authority have now been completed and after taking into account the 
need to create £0.803m year-end reserves a £2.509m underspend on the revenue budget has 
been identified. The report proposes using the underspend to; 
 

 Increase the General Revenue Reserve £0.700m, and 
 

 Increasing the capital investment reserve by £1.809m, in order to offset capital cost 
pressures and reduce planned borrowing to free up revenue budget associated with 
debt servicing costs. 

 
At the year-end committed reserves stood at £12.174m and the General Fund balance will 
increase to £3.700m following the above adjustment. 
 
Capital spend was £34.895m resulting in a variance of £8.711m against the £43.606m budget 
for 2023/24. The variance can be broken down into: 
 

 A £8.619m re-phasing of planned spend from 2023/24 into future years, requiring 
the carry forward of capital budget.  
 

 A net underspend and saving on capital projects of £0.092m. 
 
As expected, no new borrowing was taken out in the year. 

 
 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. This report sets out the actual financial performance of the Authority compared to the 

approved 2023/24 revenue and capital budgets.  
 
4. The delivery of the 2023/24 budget and approved financial plan was monitored closely during 

the year and Members received quarterly financial review updates. The last financial review 
report, CFO/11/24, went to the Audit Committee on 8th February 2024, and covered the 
period up to December 2023. This report now provides Members with the position up to the 
end of the 2023/24 financial year, (31 March 2024), and covers the quarter four revenue, 
capital, and reserve budget adjustments and outturn position. 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



MTFP / Budget Assumptions:  
5. The financial plan made a number of assumptions around future costs and funding, 

including:- 
 

 Annual pay awards of 5% in 2023/24 and 2.5% thereafter, 

 Impact of higher energy, price inflation, contracts etc £1.332m reducing to £0.882m in 
2026/27 as supply markets improve. 

 No unavoidable revenue growth would materialise in the year,  

 Capital borrowing costs would be contained within the approved revenue budget, 

 Council Tax and local Business Rates income yield would b
[...]

Net Expenditure

Fire Service 70,576 77,773 599 78,372 7,796

Corporate 528 549 0 549 21

National Res. Assurance 0 0 0 0 0

71,104 78,322 599 78,921 7,817

Interest on Balances -172 -950 0 -950 -778

Inflation Provision 3,306 758 -581 177 -3,129

Contribution (from) to Reserves -6,317 -10,209 -18 -10,227 -3,910

Total Net Expenditure 67,921 67,921 0 67,921 0

Funded By

Government Support -33,249 -33,249 0 -33,249 0

Coll Fund Bus Rates / Council Tax Deficit -301 -301 0 -301 0

Council Tax -34,371 -34,371 0 -34,371 0

-67,921 -67,921 0 -67,921 0

Page 24



     

 
 
 

12. The Authority has a strategy of maximising any savings in the year in order to fund increases 
in reserves or additional debt payments that may free up future budgets to fund infrastructure 
investment or act as a hedge against future financial challenges. After taking into account 
the year-end earmarked reserve requests of £0.803m, net expenditure was £2.509m lower 
than the budget. The £2.509m underspend on the revenue budget has been used to fund an 
increase in the General Revenue Reserve £0.700m and increase the Capital Investment 
Reserve £1.809m.  As a general rule, external audit view an appropriate level for a General 
Revenue Reserve as 5% of the forecast Net Operating Expenditure unless the organisation 
has a financial risk management process operating which justified a lower level of reserves.  
In addition, the Fire & Rescue National Framework requires a statement within the Reserves 
Strategy outlining the justification for a general reserve larger than 5%. The increase in the 
Capital Investment Reserve of £1.809m is to offset capital cost pressures and reduce 
planned borrowing, to free up revenue budget associated with debt servicing costs. After 
taking these reserve adjustments into account, the Authority’s overall expenditure is 
consistent with its budget.  
 

13. The main revenue variations after year-end reserve requests, (outlined within the reserve 
section of this 
[...]
 movements, year-end variances and 
proposed slippage can be found attached to this report as Appendix B. 

 
Anticipated Reserves: 

22. The 2023/24 Budget Authority approved a reserves strategy that maintained a general 
reserve of £3.000m and had anticipated £17.006m of committed earmarked reserves at the 
start of 2023/24.  
 

23. After taking into account the committed reserves movements at the end of 2022/23, reserves 
at the start of 2023/24 increased by £2.783m, and the revised opening committed reserves 
figure for 2023/24 was £19.789m.  
 

 
2023/24 Movement on Reserves.  

24. The value of committed reserves in the last quarterly financial review report was £9.580m, 
and the final outturn balance is £12.174m, an increase of £2.594m. The increase relates to; 
 

25. Quarter four planned use of reserves (as outlined in paragraph 10) resulting in a small net 
reduction in reserves of £0.018m.  
 

26. At the year-end budget managers review their year-end position and if relevant request 
reserves to carry forward funds to meet spend now expected in 2024/25 or future years. 
Year-end reserves of £0.803m have been created to cover; 
 

a. The Service is required to pay several years’ back-pay to adjust the amount paid for 
periods of holidays in order to reflect normal yearly earning, rather than being paid 
as flat as has been the case historically. The adjustment must go back 5-years and 
a Retrospective Holiday Reserve was created at the end of the 2022/23 financial 
year. An additional £0.150m has been requested for the 2023/24 financial year 
commitment. 
 

b. Any unplanned work at PFI stations incurs a variation charge to the unitary charge 
payment. In the early stages of the PFI contract, these charges were often offset by 
penalty charges imposed by the Service on the PFI provider. This is not expected 
to be the case going forward and the Capital Investment Reserve has been 
increased by £0.057m to cover future variation payments. 

 
c. Security measures at the new Training & Development Academy £0.071m, removal 

costs to relocate staff, additional equipment, a new Driving License application and 
additional security at the old Training & Development Academy £0.104m.  The 
Capital Reserve has been increased by £0.175m. 
 

Page 30



d. The Equipment Reserve has been increased by £0.145m to cover various items of 
equipment including extendable reels for fuel pumps, fire appliance parking 
sensors, camera and ICT equipment.  Additional Control of Major Accident Hazard 
(COMAH) exercise income received in 2023/24 has been carried forward to help 
meet expected reduction in income in 2024/25 and 2025/26.   

 
e. The Training Reserve has been increased by £0.220m to fund additional training on 

Hazardous Materials Advisors, new appliance and equipment training for Workshop 
and Training & Development staff, additional training requirements following 
changes in Senior Officers and Watch Managers and appraisal training.   

 
f. The 2023/24 underspend £0.037m from the Princes Trust has been re-instated into 

the Community Risk Management Reserve. 
 

g. Planned spend of the 2023/24 urban search and rescue / marauding terrorist 
firearms attacks grant of £0.019m, has been re-phased into 2024/25 and will be 
carried forward as part of the New Dimensions Reserve. 

 
 

27. The final accounts of the Authority have now been completed and after taking into account 
the need to create £0.803m year-end reserves a £2.509m underspend on the revenue 
budget has been identified. The report proposes using the underspend to; 

 
A. increase the General Revenue Reserve by £0.700m, and 

 
B. increase the Capital Investment Reserve by £1.809m in order to offset capital cost 

pressures and reduce planned borrowing to free up revenue budget associated with 
debt servicing costs. 

 
28. This report assumes Members will support the above recommendation and use of the 

£2.509m favourable variance. 
 

29. The movement on re
[...]
000 0

IT Equipment (IT003) 9,100 23,800 36,300 9,500 45,800 45,800 0

Diesel Tanks (BLD031) 150 150 150 150 150 0

Hi-Rise Kits (OPS061) 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 0

C3I C&C Comms (IT055) 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0

SHQ JCC (BLD068) 39,000 39,000 39,000 39,000 0

New Malawi Boats (VEH010) 34,500 40,000 40,000 40,000 0

Mod Gov Server Upgrade (IT047) 10,000 10,000 10,000 0

Grant

NRAT National Resilience Grant 1,252,500 3,182,900 9,182,900 166,100 9,349,000 6,109,928 3,239,072 0

Total Non Borrowing 10,606,000 15,231,750 18,360,350 21,420,850 281,100 0 9,500 21,711,450 18,472,378 3,239,072 0

Unsupported Borrowing 25,656,560 26,690,560 26,690,560 21,854,260 0 40,000 0 21,894,260 16,422,597 5,379,628 -92,036

Borrowing 25,656,560 26,690,560 26,690,560 21,854,260 0 40,000 0 21,894,260 16,422,597 5,379,628 -92,036

Total Funding 36,262,560 41,922,310 45,050,910 43,275,110 281,100 40,000 9,500 43,605,710 34,894,974 8,618,700 -92,036

APPENDIX B

 Capital Programme 2023/24

EXPENDITURE

Borrowing Requirement

Page 3 of 3Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes of the Last Meeting 21.03.24 Exempt

	4 Staff Attendance & Recording System (StARS)
	5 Revenue & Capital Outturn Report 2023/24
	Appendix A1 - A4: Revenue Budget to Actual 2023/24
	Appendix B: Capital Budget to Actual 2023/24




Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

25 JULY 2024 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr James Roberts (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom CBE, 

Dave Hanratty, Gillian Wood, Barbara Murray, Lesley Rennie, 
Bell, Makinson and Linda Maloney 

  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Councillors   
 

1. Apologies  
 

There were no apologies received. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this meeting.  
 

4. Staff Attendance & Recording System (StARS)  
 

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan, introduced the Staff Attendance and Recording 
Systems (StARS) report. 

 
Members were provided with an overview of the StARS application, which allowed the 
Authority to record individual attendance across all duty systems. It was noted that 
application enhancements had taken place, with the Authority collaborating with the 
providers to create bespoke functionality for the service.  
 
Attention was drawn to paragraphs 11 and 18, which highlighted potential development 
opportunities and how the Authority could incorporate any further changes in duty 
systems into the application.  

 
Councillor Bell inquired if the application had been included in the Authority's budget for 
the upcoming year.. It was clarified that the application was factored into both the 
Authority’s budget and the Medium-Term Financial Plan.  
 
With regard to the recent Task and Finish Review of Sickness Absence, it was noted 
that some data scrutinised had been provided through the StARS system, and 
Councillor Maloney noted that the information presented was easy to read. The Chief 
Fire Officer informed Members that the end user feedback was also positive in terms of 
the software’s usability.   

 
Councillor Hanratty entered the meeting at 13:07pm.  
 
Councillor Murray questioned whether the Authority had planned to undertake any 
testing as part of the development process. The Chief Fire Officer assured Members 
that the Authority always sought to work with developers to test that the application 
reflected the nuances of the Authority, such as its bespoke duty systems.  
 



The recent His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary and Fire & Rescue Services 
(HMICFRS) inspection highlighted the efficiency of the Authority’s diverse duty systems 
in meeting staff needs and delivering services. It was noted that developers consistently 
had displayed a willingness to collaborate with the Authority to represent diverse duty 
systems and better address the Authority’s needs. 
 
Councillor Murray queried whether the overall cost for development had been included 
in the price and the Chief Fire Officer confirmed that the price was inclusive of all costs. 
Members were advised that in some cases, additional costs may arise if additional 
functionally was requested that had not initially been part of the scope. It was clarified 
that in some instances, developers could absorb the cost of new applications if they 
were mutually beneficial for both parties. 

 
Councillor Hanratty expressed concerns about security and potential cyber-attacks, 
questioning the Authority's dependency on the system and highlighting the need for 
adequate safeguards. Members were informed that the Authority was aware of those 
risks and that HMICFRS had indicated that it could seek to assess the Authority’s 
cybersecurity arrangements within the next two years. The Chief Fire Officer assured 
Members that the Authority was vigilant in the face of evolving hacker technology’. 
Additionally, Councillor Byrom raised concerns about the telecom outage of the 999 
system earlier this year, which prompted a review by The Local Government 
Association (LGA). It was explained that the telecom company had been fined and this 
therefore closed the Authority’s review of that particular issue. 
 
Councillor Wood queried the adequacy of training relating to the application and 
whether it was accessible to new employees joining the service. The Chief Fire Officer 
explained that staff had undergone in-house training and noted that those who were 
experienced with the application had been assigned to provide the necessary training. 

 
Councillor Hanratty highlighted the Glossary of Terms that mentioned Amazon Web 
Services. He stressed the necessity of exercising caution whilst considering the 
potential vulnerabilities associated with a large corporation that may be susceptible to 
cyber-attacks. 
 
Councillor Byrom advised Members that due to the sensitive nature of a potential 
Cybersecurity report, it was agreed that a learning lunch for Members would be 
proposed. 

 
RESOLVED that  
 

a) the contract for the Staff Attendance Recording System (StARS) to Verisk be 
awarded; and  

 
b) the intention to proceed with development work A as outlined below subject to 

internal application development governance processes be noted 
 

5. Revenue & Capital Outturn Report 2023/24  
 

The Director of Finance and Procurement, Mike Rea, introduced the Revenue & Capital 
Outturn Report for 2023/24. 
 



Members were informed that the Revenue Budget movements in Quarter 4 were 

outlined in Paragraph 10. The most notable change pertained to the planned draw-down 

of £0.581m from the Inflation Reserve to address the rise in premises energy prices.  

 

It was noted that a small drawdown from reserves was made for IT equipment and 

software, and that the remaining adjustments consisted of some self-balancing 

virements and other minor changes.  

 

Members were drawn to paragraph 10, page 24 where it was verified that the final 

budget aligned with the original approved budget of £67.921m. It was noted that the 

revenue Outturn position, indicated the year-end revenue underspend of £3.312m, 

when compared to the final budget. 

 

It was explained that after accounting for the £0.803m year-end reserves requested by 

budget managers for projects and initiatives spanning the 2023/24 and 2024/25, the 

available underspend for 2023/24 was £2.509m.  

 

Member's attention was drawn to Paragraph 13 and pages 25-26, which overviewed the 

details on revenue differences and the comprehensive revenue analysis. 

 

It was noted that the Authority aimed to maximise savings for future financial challenges 

and for infrastructure investment. Members were advised that the report recommended 

allocating the £2.509m underspend to increase the general reserve by £0.700m, in line 

with the external Audit's recommendation.  

 

It was suggested that increasing the Capital Investment Reserve by £1.809m would 

minimise future capital borrowing costs. Mike Rea advised Members that the reserve 

allocations and the overall revenue Outturn position, would align with the existing 

budget. 

 

It was discussed that the 2023/24 Capital Budget and Outturn position, was outlined in 

paragraphs 15-21. Members were advised that within Quarter 4, the 2023/24 Capital 

programme budget increased by £0.331m, with the overall 5-year capital budget 

increasing by £0.089m.  

 

It was noted that paragraph 16, page 27 detailed the capital budget amendments made 

in Quarter 4. The Capital Outturn Position was summarised, with actual spend at the 

end of 2023/24 explained at £8.711m below budget. 

 

Mike Rea advised that £8.619m had been re-phased into 2024/25. Additionally, a small 

saving of £0.092m was noted on various 2023/24 schemes, which was identified at 

year-end.  

 

Regarding reserves, paragraphs 22-31 detailed the reserves available for the year, the 

changes in Quarter 4, and proposed year-end adjustments. It was noted that excluding 

year-end adjustments, committed reserves decreased by £0.018m in Quarter 4to 

£9.562m.  



 

Members were advised that officers had reviewed the year-end revenue position 

statements and requested year-end reserves to allocate funds for the anticipated 

expenditures in 2024/25 or beyond. Paragraph 26 outlined the £0.803m of year-end 

reserves requested by officers. 

 

It was concluded that the amount of committed reserves decreased by £7.615m during 

the year, from £19.789m to £12.174m. Members were advised that the report suggested 

using the £2.509m revenue underspend to bolster the General Revenue Reserve and 

Capital Investment Reserves, which was detailed in paragraph 27. 

 

Members' attention was drawn to the table on page 32 and Appendix A4, which 

summarised the changes in the opening and closing balances of committed reserves 

throughout the year. 

Councillor Byrom noted that there was an underspend in the Authority’s budget, and he 
explained that the Authority did not receive a Capital Grant, and as such had to fund its 
own Capital. He informed Members of the recent lobbying for a capital grant at the LGA, 
as well as lobbying on business rates and other forms of income that could support 
FRS. Councillor Byrom emphasised the importance of maintaining a financially stable 
position during periods of transition. 
 
Councillor Murray reviewed Appendix B and queried if the TDA Croxteth site had been 
sold. Mike Rea confirmed that the property had not yet been sold, and that bids were in 
line with the Authority’s budget and original estimate.  
 
Councillor Murray also queried the cost of refurbishment at the TDA site. Mike Rea 
confirmed that the cost highlighted was related to the build cost.  
 
Councillor Hanratty queried if the report provided was the final financial accounts of the 
Authority, Mike Rea clarified that the final accounts had already been submitted to the 
Audit Committee and emphasised that this report was the Outturn report.  
 
Councillor Hanratty enquired if the collection rate from Council Tax had been higher this 
year due to house building programs across Merseyside. Mike Rea noted a slight of 
0.05% increase in the budget for the year.  
 
Councillor Hanratty inquired about the Authority’s outstanding debts and requested a 
detailed update on the efforts made to manage them. 

 
It was explained that, in collaboration with Legal and Finance departments, it had been 
sought to limit the number of debts written off by the Authority. It was noted that in the 
report, there had been two instances, one related to a special service call for access to 
medication and the other an overpayment due to a pensioner's death. Members were 
advised that after following the appropriate legal procedures, it was decided not to 
pursue these debts.  
 
Councillor Wood queried if there had been any unexpected trends or areas of concern 
for the Director of Finance that the Members should be notified of.  
 



It was explained that the cost of secondments had been slightly higher than anticipated 
but there had been no unexpected surprises to consider.  
 
RESOLVED that;  
 

a. that actual revenue spend compared to the approved budget delivered a net 
underspend of £3.312m before the creation of year-end reserves, as outlined in 
Appendix A1, be noted.  
 

b. that this underspend be approved to;  
 

• create the required year-end reserves of £0.803m to fund projects that 
had slipped from 2023/24 into 2024/25, and  

 

• increase the General Revenue Reserve by £0.700m, and  
 

• increase the Capital Investment Reserve by £1.809m to offset capital 
cost pressures and reduce planned borrowing to free up revenue budget 
associated with debt servicing costs.  

 
c. the re-phasing of planned capital spend from 2023/24 into future years of 

£8.619m, as outlined in Appendix B. d. Approve committed reserves of 
£12.174m and a general reserve of £3.700m as outlined in Appendix A4 be 
approved.  
 

20. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED that the public and exempt minutes of the previous meeting held on 21st 
March 2024 were agreed as an accurate record. 

 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 12 December 2024 
 


